due 2012 (the �Convertible Senior Notes�). The Convertible Senior Notes are convertible, subject to dilution protection
adjustment, at an initial conversion rate of 23.0415 ADSs per US$1,000 principal amount of Convertible Senior Notes
(equivalent to a conversion price of approximately US$43.40 per ADS). Unless previously redeemed, repurchased or
converted, the Convertible Senior Notes mature on December 15, 2012, at a redemption price of US$1,288.30 which
is equivalent to 128.83% of the US$1,000 principal amount to be redeemed. In lieu of delivery of ADSs in satisfaction
of our obligation upon conversion of the Convertible Senior Notes, we may elect to deliver cash or a combination of
cash and ADS, as defined in the indenture agreement, based on the portion we elect to settle by ADS and the average
ADS trading price.

Edgar Filing: YINGLI GREEN ENERGY HOLDING CO LTD - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 181

92

Edgar Filing: YINGLI GREEN ENERGY HOLDING CO LTD - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 182

Table of Contents

As a result of our adoption of ASC Topic 470-20, our consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2008 has been
adjusted as follows:

December 31, 2008
As Previously
Reported in As Adjusted

Annual Report in these
on Form 20-F Adjustment financial statements

(In thousands of RMB)

Prepaid expenses and other current assets(a) 40,532 (887) 39,645
Convertible senior notes(b)(c) 1,241,908 (27,095) 1,214,813
Additional paid-in capital(a)(b) 3,681,342 43,016 3,724,358
Accumulated other comprehensive income(d) 33,966 (2,759) 31,207
Retained earnings(c) 1,025,681 (14,049) 1,011,632

As a result of our adoption of ASC Topic 470-20, our consolidated statements of operations for the years ended
December 31, 2007 and 2008 have been adjusted as follows:

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007
As Previously As Adjusted in

Reported in Annual These Financial
Report on Form 20-F Adjustment Statements

(In thousands of RMB)

Interest expenses(c) 64,834 1,111 65,945
Earnings before income taxes(c) 594,560 (1,111) 593,449
Net income(c) 581,632 (1,111) 580,521
Net income attributable to Yingli Green Energy(c) 389,020 (1,111) 387,909
Net income applicable to Yingli Green Energy�s
ordinary shareholders 335,869 (1,111) 334,758
Earnings per share applicable to Yingli Green
Energy�s ordinary shareholders(c)
Basic 3.00 (0.01) 2.99
Diluted 2.89 (0.01) 2.88

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008
As Previously As Adjusted in

Reported in Annual These Financial
Report on Form 20-F Adjustment Statements

(In thousands of RMB)

Interest expenses(c) 149,193 12,938 162,131
Earnings before income taxes(c) 954,476 (12,938) 941,538
Net income(c) 960,064 (12,938) 947,126
Net income attributable to Yingli Green Energy(c) 666,764 (12,938) 653,826

Edgar Filing: YINGLI GREEN ENERGY HOLDING CO LTD - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 183

Earnings per share applicable to Yingli Green
Energy�s shareholders(c)
Basic 5.23 (0.10) 5.13
Diluted 5.15 (0.10) 5.05

93

Edgar Filing: YINGLI GREEN ENERGY HOLDING CO LTD - Form 20-F

Table of Contents 184

Table of Contents

As a result of our adoption of ASC Topic 470-20, our consolidated statements of cash flow for the years ended
December 31, 2007 and 2008 have been adjusted as follows:

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007
As Previously As Adjusted in

Reported in Annual These Financial
Report on Form 20-F Adjustment Statements

(In thousands of RMB)

Net income 581,632 (1,111) 580,521
Amortization of debt discount(c) � 1,247 1,247
Amortization of debt issuance cost(c) 2,405 (136) 2,269

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008
As Previously As Adjusted in

Reported in Annual These Financial
Report on Form 20-F Adjustment Statements

(In thousands of RMB)

Net income 960,064 (12,938) 947,126
Amortization of debt discount(c) � 13,289 13,289
Amortization of debt issuance cost(c) 19,036 (351) 18,685

As a result of our adoption of ASC Topic 470-20, our retained earnings and accumulated other comprehensive
income, as of January 1, 2008, decreased from RMB 359.0 million and RMB 12.2 million, as originally reported, to
RMB 357.8 million and RMB 11.9 million, respectively. Additional paid-in capital increased from RMB
3,620.8 million, as originally reported, to RMB 3,663.8 million.

Notes:

(a) Reclassification of debt issuance costs attributable to the equity component of the convertible senior notes from
prepaid expenses and other current assets to additional paid-in capital.

(b) Recognition and reclassification of the fair value of the equity component of the convertible senior notes from the